to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Citizens Water of Westfield Attachment CLJ-1
Fair Value Return

Line No. Item Source
 Pre-2012

Assets
 Post 2011

Assets  Total
 Pre-2012

Assets
 Post 2011

Assets  Total
 Pre-2012

Assets
 Post 2011

Assets  Total
1 Fair Value Rate Base Attachment CLJ-4, Lines 1 and 2 7,312,651$   74,744,633$   82,057,284$   6,449,863$   81,905,206$   88,355,069$   5,601,205$   84,288,815$   89,890,020$
2 Weighted Cost of Capital Attachment CLJ-2, Line 4 8.021% 8.021% 8.021% 7.790% 7.790% 7.790% 7.866% 7.866% 7.866%
3 Fair Value Return Line 1 X Line 2 586,566   5,995,455   6,582,021   502,465   6,380,673   6,883,137   440,569   6,629,835   7,070,404

At June 30, 2023 (Base Period) Proforma At June 30, 2024 (Link Period) Proforma At June 30, 2025 (Test Period)

Citizens Water of Westfield Attachment CLJ-2
Capitalization and Cost of Capital

Line No. Capitalization Source  Amount
 Percent
of Total

Cost of
Capital

Weighted
Cost of
Capital  Amount

 Percent of
Total

Cost of
Capital

Weighted
Cost of
Capital  Amount

 Percent of
Total

Cost of
Capital

Weighted
Cost of
Capital

1 Common Equity Attachments SEK-1 and 2, page 1, Line 23 50,311,637$   58.28% 10.90% 1 6.352% 61,846,295$   52.47% 10.90% 1   5.719% 64,771,317$   53.62% 10.90% 1   5.845%
2 Long-Term Debt Attachments SEK-1 and 2, page 1, Line 24 36,000,000   41.70% 4.00% 2 1.668% 56,000,000   47.51% 4.36% 2   2.070% 56,000,000   46.36% 4.36% 2   2.020%
3 Customer Deposits Attachments SEK-1 and 2, page 1, Line 34 19,747   0.02% 4.50% 3 0.001% 19,747   0.02% 4.50% 3   0.001% 19,747   0.02% 4.50% 3   0.001%
4 Prepaid Pension Asset or Post Retirement Liability N/A -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000%
5 Deferred Income Taxes N/A -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000%
6 Post 1970 Investment Tax Credit N/A -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.000%
4 Total Capitalization 86,331,384$   100.00% 8.021% 117,866,042$   100.00% 7.790% 120,791,064$   100.00% 7.866%

(1)   Testimony of Petitioner's Witness Malinak (Add page reference).
(2)   Attachment CLJ-3, Lines 3 and 5
(3)   IURC GAO 2022-03
(4)   The proforma common equity adjustment includes the following:

a.  Equity contribution from CWU, LLC to Westfield Water in September 2023 $8,000,000 $0
b.  Proforma incremental retained earnings, at current rates, for the 12 months ending June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2025 $3,534,658 (Source:  SEK-2, page 2, line 14) $2,925,022 (Source:  SEK-2, page 2, line 14)
c.  Total Proforma Common Equity Adjustments $11,534,658 $2,925,022

(5)   See footnote (1) from Attachment CLJ-3.

 Capitalization and Cost of Capital at June 30, 2023
(Base Period)

 Proforma Capitalization and Cost of Capital at June 30,
2024 (Link Period)

 Proforma Capitalization and Cost of Capital at June 30,
2025 (Test Period)

Citizens Water of Westfield Attachment CLJ-3
Average Cost of Debt

Line No. Debt Series
Debt

Outstanding Interest Rate %
Annualized

Interest
1 Series 2019A Revenue Bonds due 2048 $20,000,000 4.00% $800,000

2 Series 2022A Revenue Bonds due 2052 $16,000,000 4.00% $640,000
3 Total Debt @ June 30, 2023 $36,000,000 4.00% $1,440,000

4 Proposed New Debt(1) $20,000,000 5.00% $1,000,000
5 Total Proforma Debt @ June 30, 2024 and 2025 (2) $56,000,000 4.36% $2,440,000

(1) Citizens Water of Westfield recently received a Commission Order (Cause No. 45968; Final Order issued February 21,
2024) granting approval for it to raise $20 million of new long-term debt ("New Debt").  Based on current market conditions,
the New Debt is projected to have a 30 year term, 5% coupon rate, and a bullet maturity.

(2) The Proforma financial projections are based on current rates and include short-term borrowing balance of $1,591,000 at
June 30, 2025 (See Attachment SEK-2, page 1, line 31).  The drawn amount is seasonal and therefore, it has been
excluded from the proforma debt schedule above.